



KDHD

King's Daughters' Health

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

CPAs / ADVISORS



**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

	Page
Report of Independent Auditors	1
 Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statements of Operations.....	4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets.....	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8



Blue & Co., LLC / 2650 Eastpoint Parkway, Suite 300 / Louisville, KY 40223
main 502.992.3500 fax 502.992.3509 email blue@blueandco.com
blueandco.com

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Board of Managers
King's Daughters' Health
and Affiliated Organization
Madison, Indiana

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of King's Daughters' Health and its affiliated organization (the "Hospital")(a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

Board of Managers
King's Daughters' Health
and Affiliated Organization
Madison, Indiana

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Hospital as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, the Hospital adopted new accounting guidance, Accounting Standards Update 2015-03, *Interest – Imputation of Interest*, which simplifies the presentation of debt issue costs. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Blue & Co., LLC

Louisville, Kentucky
May 15, 2018

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

ASSETS		
	2017	2016 As Restated
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,329,237	\$ 20,980,469
Patient accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$9,313,278 in 2017 and \$8,244,223 in 2016	10,370,400	12,121,632
Inventories	2,497,096	2,464,740
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	2,911,228	1,954,972
Estimated third-party payor settlements	-0-	80,000
Other assets - current portion	298,734	333,512
Total current assets	32,406,695	37,935,325
Assets whose use is limited	131,273,703	97,587,760
Property and equipment, net	107,005,759	115,550,461
Other assets, net of current portion	6,586,101	5,931,072
Total assets	\$ 277,272,258	\$ 257,004,618
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 2,035,838	\$ 1,919,074
Accrued personnel costs	6,437,229	6,885,365
Accrued expenses	2,038,619	2,306,195
Estimated third-party payor settlements	1,763,697	-0-
Current portion of obligations under capital leases	461,761	478,049
Current portion of long-term debt	1,570,000	1,495,000
Total current liabilities	14,307,144	13,083,683
Long-term liabilities		
Obligations under capital leases, net of current portion	908,255	939,388
Long-term debt, net of current portion	90,837,430	92,290,762
Life insurance policies	379,280	371,637
Deferred compensation liabilities	40,735	47,021
Total long-term liabilities	92,165,700	93,648,808
Total liabilities	106,472,844	106,732,491
Net assets		
Unrestricted	169,286,526	148,817,535
Temporarily restricted	1,492,888	1,434,592
Permanently restricted	20,000	20,000
Total net assets	170,799,414	150,272,127
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 277,272,258	\$ 257,004,618

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

	2017	2016 As Restated
Changes in unrestricted net assets		
Operating revenues		
Net patient service revenue	\$ 139,181,035	\$ 137,618,531
Less: Provision for bad debts	(11,956,871)	(12,305,614)
Net patient service revenue less provision for bad debts	127,224,164	125,312,917
Other revenue	1,458,355	2,206,862
Net assets released from restrictions	192,072	574,018
Total operating revenues	128,874,591	128,093,797
Operating expenses		
Salaries and wages	51,963,510	51,060,893
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	12,446,709	12,113,132
Professional medical fees	1,037,600	1,152,250
Medical supplies	9,011,794	8,375,329
Other supplies	1,043,841	1,080,612
Drugs	10,032,521	9,314,422
Purchased services	11,247,656	11,055,345
Utilities	2,138,226	2,018,012
Insurance	1,556,455	1,434,777
Depreciation and amortization	10,235,213	12,149,839
Interest	5,412,200	5,466,172
Hospital assessment fee	2,729,746	2,323,666
Other operating expenses	4,792,589	5,120,466
Total operating expenses	123,648,060	122,664,915
Income from operations	5,226,531	5,428,882
Nonoperating gains (losses)	15,242,460	5,151,036
Excess revenues (expenses) and change in unrestricted net assets	20,468,991	10,579,918
Changes in temporarily restricted net assets		
Contributions	250,368	249,592
Net assets released from restrictions	(192,072)	(574,018)
Change in temporarily restricted net assets	58,296	(324,426)
Change in net assets	\$ 20,527,287	\$ 10,255,492

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

	<u>Total</u>
Unrestricted Net Assets	
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 138,237,617
Change in unrestricted net assets	<u>10,579,918</u>
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 148,817,535
Change in unrestricted net assets	<u>20,468,991</u>
Balance, December 31, 2017	<u><u>\$ 169,286,526</u></u>
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets	
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 1,759,018
Change in temporarily restricted net assets	<u>(324,426)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 1,434,592
Change in temporarily restricted net assets	<u>58,296</u>
Balance, December 31, 2017	<u><u>\$ 1,492,888</u></u>
Permanently Restricted Net Assets	
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 20,000
Change in permanently restricted net assets	<u>-0-</u>
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 20,000
Change in permanently restricted net assets	<u>-0-</u>
Balance, December 31, 2017	<u><u>\$ 20,000</u></u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

	2017	2016 As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 20,527,287	\$ 10,255,492
Adjustments to reconcile total change in net assets to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation	10,235,213	12,149,839
Amortization of bond issue costs	53,472	53,472
Provision for bad debts	11,956,871	12,305,614
Loss on disposal of capital assets	703,402	455,810
Amortization of bond discount	63,196	57,354
Net realized gains and losses and unrealized gains and losses on assets whose use is limited	(13,474,862)	(3,842,125)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Patient accounts receivable	(10,205,639)	(12,212,630)
Inventories	(32,356)	116,086
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(956,256)	(305,354)
Accounts payable	111,560	(602,195)
Accrued personnel costs	(448,136)	10,711
Accrued expenses	(267,576)	158,656
Estimated third-party payor settlements	1,843,697	(845,000)
Net cash from operating activities	<u>20,109,873</u>	<u>17,755,730</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	(2,476,169)	(1,855,234)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets	624,226	9,000
Change in assets whose use is limited	(20,211,081)	(8,637,342)
Change in other assets	(620,251)	(314,754)
Change in life insurance policies	7,643	(575,847)
Change in deferred compensation liabilities	(6,286)	(12,535)
Net cash from investing activities	<u>(22,681,918)</u>	<u>(11,386,712)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Principal payments on obligations under capital leases	(584,187)	(566,221)
Principal payments on long-term debt	(1,495,000)	(1,430,000)
Net cash from financing activities	<u>(2,079,187)</u>	<u>(1,996,221)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(4,651,232)	4,372,797
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>20,980,469</u>	<u>16,607,672</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 16,329,237</u>	<u>\$ 20,980,469</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

	2017	2016
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 5,386,759	\$ 5,436,831
Supplemental disclosure of noncash operating and investing activities		
Property and equipment acquired under accounts payable	\$ 5,204	\$ 13,587
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities		
Property and equipment acquired under capital leases	\$ 536,766	\$ 1,339,334

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

King's Daughters' Health ("KDH") is a not-for-profit, acute care hospital owned by the Bethany Circle of King's Daughters' of Madison, Indiana, Inc., located in Madison, Indiana. KDH is organized for the purpose of providing healthcare services to the residents of Jefferson County, Indiana and the surrounding area. KDH's primary sources of support are from patient revenues. Patient revenues include funds received from Medicare, state agencies, insurance companies, and the patients themselves.

The King's Daughters' Hospital Foundation, Inc. (the "Foundation") is a not-for-profit organization created in 2005 and located in Madison, Indiana. The Foundation operates for the benefit of KDH. The Foundation's main sources of revenue are earnings on investments and contributions received.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies followed by KDH and the Foundation (collectively the "Hospital") in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are summarized below:

Reporting Entity and Consolidation Policy

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of KDH and the Foundation. Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Management's Estimates

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, if any, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include certain investments in highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less excluding amounts included in assets whose use is limited.

Patient Accounts Receivable and Net Patient Service Revenue

The Hospital recognizes net patient service revenues on the accrual basis of accounting in the reporting period in which services are performed based on the current gross charge structure, less actual adjustments and estimated discounts for contractual allowances, principally for patients covered by Medicare, Medicaid, managed care, and other health plans. Gross patient service revenue is recorded in the accounting records using the established rates for the types of service provided to the patient. The Hospital recognizes an

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

estimated contractual allowance to reduce gross patient charges to the estimated net realizable amount for service rendered based upon previously agreed-to rates with a payor. The Hospital utilizes the patient accounting system to calculate contractual allowances on a payor-by-payor basis based on the rates in effect for each primary third-party payor. Another factor that is considered and could further influence the level of the contractual reserves includes the status of accounts receivable balances as inpatient or outpatient. The Hospital's management continually reviews the contractual estimation process to consider and incorporate updated laws and regulations and the frequent changes in managed care contractual terms that result from contract negotiations and renewals.

Payors include federal and state agencies, including Medicare and Medicaid, managed care health plans, commercial insurance companies, and patients. These third-party payors provide payments to the Hospital at amounts different from its established rates based on negotiated reimbursement agreements. Payment arrangements include prospectively determined rates per discharge, reimbursed costs, discounted charges, and fee schedule payments. Retroactive adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third-party payors are accrued on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and adjusted in future periods as final settlements are determined.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Accounts receivable are reduced by an allowance for doubtful accounts based on the Hospital's evaluation of its major payor sources of revenue, the aging of the accounts, historical losses, current economic conditions, and other factors unique to the service area and the healthcare industry. Management regularly reviews data about the major payor sources of revenue in evaluating the sufficiency of the allowance for doubtful accounts.

For receivables associated with services provided to patients who have third-party payor coverage, the Hospital analyzes contractually due amounts and provides an allowance for doubtful accounts and a provision for bad debts, if necessary (for example, expected uncollectible deductibles and copayments on accounts for which the third-party payor has not yet paid, or for payors who are known to be having financial difficulty that make the realization of amounts due unlikely). For receivables associated with self-pay payments, which includes both patients without insurance and patients with deductible and copayment balances due for which third-party coverage exists for part of the bill, the Hospital records a significant provision for bad debts in the period of service on the basis of its past experience, which indicates that many patients are unable or unwilling to pay the portion of their bill for which they are financially responsible.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

The difference between the standard rates (or the discounted rates if negotiated) and the amounts actually collected after all reasonable collection efforts have been exhausted is charged off against the allowance for doubtful accounts. The December 31, 2017 and 2016 allowance for doubtful accounts balances were comprised of the following:

	2017	2016
Reserve for third-party payor balances	\$ 1,798,008	\$ 1,729,256
Reserve for self-pay balances	7,515,270	6,514,967
Total allowance for doubtful accounts	\$ 9,313,278	\$ 8,244,223

Inventories

Inventories consist of medical supplies, pharmaceuticals, and office supplies and are valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value, with cost being determined on the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.

Assets Whose Use is Limited

Assets whose use is limited include assets set aside by the Hospital's Board of Managers for future capital improvements and other long-term uses, over which the Board retains control and may at its discretion subsequently use for other purposes; assets held by trustees under indenture agreements; temporarily restricted assets whose use by the Hospital has been limited by donors to a specific time period or purpose; permanently restricted net assets whose use by the Hospital has been restricted by donors in perpetuity; and deferred compensation assets related to certain deferred compensation agreements.

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are measured at fair market value in the consolidated balance sheets. Investment income or loss, including unrealized gains and losses on trading securities, interest, and dividends is included in nonoperating gains of unrestricted net assets, unless the income is restricted by donor or law.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost, except for donations, which are recorded at the fair market value at the date of the donation. Property and equipment include expenditures for additions and repairs which substantially increase the useful lives of existing property and equipment. Maintenance, repairs, and minor improvements are expensed as incurred.

The property and equipment of the Hospital are being depreciated using the straight-line method of depreciation over their estimated useful lives based upon the American Hospital Association's *Estimated Useful Lives of Depreciable Hospital Assets*.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Cost of Borrowing

Interest costs incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction of capital assets, if any, are capitalized as a component of the cost of acquiring those assets. For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, interest costs incurred were as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Interest costs capitalized	\$ -0-	\$ -0-
Interest costs expensed	<u>5,412,200</u>	<u>5,466,172</u>
Interest costs incurred	<u>\$ 5,412,200</u>	<u>\$ 5,466,172</u>

Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are those whose use by the Hospital has been limited by donors to a specific time period or purpose. Permanently restricted net assets have been restricted by donors to be maintained by the Hospital in perpetuity.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For purposes of display, transactions deemed by management to be ongoing, major, or central to the provision of healthcare services are reported as operating revenues and expenses and included within the line *income (loss) from operations* in the consolidated statements of operations. Peripheral and incidental transactions are reported as nonoperating gains (losses). Nonoperating gains (losses) which are excluded from *income (loss) from operations* include contributions and donations, investment income or loss, and gain or loss on disposal of capital assets.

Performance Indicator

The consolidated statements of operations include *excess revenues (expenses)*. Consistent with industry practice, changes in net assets which are excluded from *excess revenues (expenses)* include, if any, unrealized gains and losses on investments other than trading securities, permanent transfers of assets to and from affiliates for other than goods and services, and contributions of long-lived assets (including assets acquired using contributions which by donor restriction were to be used for the purposes of acquiring such assets).

Advertising

The Hospital expenses advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expenses were \$180,078 and \$172,846 for the years ending December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Charity Care

The Hospital provides care to patients who meet certain criteria under its charity care policy without charge or at amounts less than its established rates. Amounts determined to qualify as charity care are reported as deductions from revenue.

Donor-Restricted Gifts

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets to the Hospital are reported at fair value at the date the promise is received. Conditional promises to give and indications of intentions to give, if any, are reported at fair value at the date the gift is received. The gifts are reported as either temporarily or permanently restricted revenue if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified as unrestricted net assets and reported in the consolidated statements of operations as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as unrestricted contributions in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Income Taxes

KDH and the Foundation are not-for-profit corporations as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and are exempt from federal income taxes on related income pursuant to Section 501(a) of the Code. As such, KDH and the Foundation are generally exempt from income taxes. However, KDH and the Foundation are required to file Federal Form 990 – Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax which is an informational return only.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Hospital and recognize a tax liability if the Hospital has taken an uncertain tax position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by various federal and state taxing authorities. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Hospital, and has concluded that as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability or disclosure in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The Hospital is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions. However, as of the date the financial statements were issued, there were no audits for any tax periods in progress.

Going Concern Evaluations

Management evaluates whether there are conditions or events that raise substantial doubt about the entity's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of one year from the date the financial statements are issued.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Risk Management

The Hospital is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; business interruption; errors and omissions; employee injuries and illnesses; natural disasters; and employee health and accident benefits. Commercial insurance coverage is purchased for claims arising from such matters. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the three preceding years. The Hospital is insured for medical malpractice claims and judgments.

Reclassifications

Certain 2016 amounts have been reclassified to provide for consistency with reporting of 2017 information. These reclassifications have no effect on the previously reported total change in net assets or net assets.

Subsequent Events

The Hospital has evaluated events or transactions occurring subsequent to the consolidated balance sheet date for recognition and disclosure in the accompanying consolidated financial statements through the date the consolidated financial statements are issued, which is May 15, 2018.

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

During 2017, the Hospital adopted Accounting Standards Update 2015-03, *Interest – Imputation of Interest*, which simplifies the presentation of bond issue costs by presenting them as a direct deduction from the face amount of the related debt. Previously, bond issue costs were aggregated and presented as a deferred charge within the other assets section of the consolidated balance sheet. Bond issue costs will continue to be amortized over the term of the related debt, but are now presented as a component of interest expenses in the consolidated statement of operations.

The 2016 consolidated financial statements have been retroactively restated to adopt this new guidance as detailed in the following table:

	As previously reported	Effects of implementation	As restated
<u>Consolidated balance sheet:</u>			
Other assets	\$ 7,463,899	\$ (1,532,827)	\$ 5,931,072
Long-term debt	\$ 93,823,589	\$ (1,532,827)	\$ 92,290,762
<u>Consolidated statement of operations:</u>			
Depreciation and amortization	\$ 12,203,311	\$ (53,472)	\$ 12,149,839
Interest	\$ 5,412,700	\$ 53,472	\$ 5,466,172
<u>Consolidated statement of cash flows:</u>			
Amortization	\$ 53,472	\$ (53,472)	\$ -0-
Amortization of bond issue costs	\$ -0-	\$ 53,472	\$ 53,472

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

4. ASSETS WHOSE USE IS LIMITED

Assets whose use is limited are reported at market value and include the following at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	2017	2016
Cash	\$ 3,981,382	\$ 1,273,733
Money market mutual funds	11,114,590	18,621,335
Common stocks	25,408,312	16,922,779
Mutual funds	82,970,472	53,350,517
Certificates of deposit	10,632	10,576
Corporate bonds	2,055,250	1,393,187
U.S. Government securities	5,733,065	6,015,633
	<u>5,733,065</u>	<u>6,015,633</u>
Total assets whose use is limited	<u>\$ 131,273,703</u>	<u>\$ 97,587,760</u>

	2017	2016
Board-Designated Funds	\$ 123,147,185	\$ 89,601,564
Trustee-Held Funds	6,760,819	6,759,126
Donor-Restricted Funds	1,324,964	1,180,049
Deferred Compensation	40,735	47,021
	<u>40,735</u>	<u>47,021</u>
Total	<u>\$ 131,273,703</u>	<u>\$ 97,587,760</u>

Investment income is comprised of the following for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	2017	2016
Dividends and interest income	\$ 2,728,380	\$ 2,103,393
Realized gains (losses) on investments	2,899,987	82,473
Change in net unrealized gains (losses) on investments	10,574,875	3,759,652
Investment fees	<u>(452,126)</u>	<u>(344,974)</u>
Total investment income, net	<u>\$ 15,751,116</u>	<u>\$ 5,600,544</u>

KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Board-Designated Funds

The Hospital's Board of Managers approved the funding of depreciation expense to meet the capital asset replacement needs of the facility. Depreciation is funded totally with expenditures for capital assets reducing the funded depreciation balance. All income amounts earned by the Board-designated funds are left to accumulate as additions to the funds.

Trustee-Held Funds

The trustee-held funds are restricted for the payments of principal, interest, and construction costs related to certain long-term debt agreements.

Donor-Restricted Funds

Donor-restricted funds represent contributions that have been restricted by the donors for a specific purpose.

Deferred Compensation Funds

The deferred compensation funds represent assets that have accumulated under separate deferred compensation plans. The Hospital simply maintains the funds for the participants until they are withdrawn according to the specific terms of each separate deferred compensation agreement. The Hospital records liabilities equal to the deferred compensation assets.

Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

- Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Hospital has the ability to access.
- Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
- Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

- *Money market mutual funds:* Generally transact subscription and redemption activity at a \$1 stable net asset value (NAV); however, on a daily basis the funds are valued at their daily NAV calculated using the amortized cost of the securities held in the fund.
- *Common stocks:* Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.
- *Mutual funds:* Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the Hospital are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value and to transact at that price. The mutual funds held by the Hospital are deemed to be actively traded.
- *Corporate bonds:* Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities. This includes basing value on yields currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings.
- *U.S. government securities:* Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

The following table sets forth by level, within the hierarchy, the Hospital's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2017 are as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets whose use is limited				
Money market mutual funds	\$ -0-	\$ 11,114,590	\$ -0-	\$ 11,114,590
Common stocks				
Technology	5,072,058	-0-	-0-	5,072,058
Basic Industries	1,310,029	-0-	-0-	1,310,029
Consumer Services	3,519,013	-0-	-0-	3,519,013
Healthcare	3,074,406	-0-	-0-	3,074,406
Consumer Goods	2,207,171	-0-	-0-	2,207,171
Energy	1,856,424	-0-	-0-	1,856,424
Transportation	369,920	-0-	-0-	369,920
Financial	3,346,872	-0-	-0-	3,346,872
Capital Goods	2,157,197	-0-	-0-	2,157,197
Chemicals	196,637	-0-	-0-	196,637
Utilities	1,425,364	-0-	-0-	1,425,364
Miscellaneous	873,221	-0-	-0-	873,221
	<u>25,408,312</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>25,408,312</u>
Mutual funds				
Large Cap	21,919,449	-0-	-0-	21,919,449
Mid Cap	8,525,998	-0-	-0-	8,525,998
Small Cap	4,432,463	-0-	-0-	4,432,463
Foreign Large	13,677,832	-0-	-0-	13,677,832
Multisector bond	2,290,954	-0-	-0-	2,290,954
Institutional US	240	-0-	-0-	240
World Bond	4,063,473	-0-	-0-	4,063,473
Diversified Emerging Markets	5,732,239	-0-	-0-	5,732,239
Intermediate Term Bond	12,882,301	-0-	-0-	12,882,301
Short Term Bond	3,116	-0-	-0-	3,116
High Yield Bond	3,278,216	-0-	-0-	3,278,216
Emerging Markets	755	-0-	-0-	755
Real Estate	1,534,069	-0-	-0-	1,534,069
World Allocation	566,632	-0-	-0-	566,632
Commodities Broad Basket	613,643	-0-	-0-	613,643
Commodities Precious Metals	923,913	-0-	-0-	923,913
Inflation Protected	2,525,179	-0-	-0-	2,525,179
	<u>82,970,472</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>82,970,472</u>
Fixed Income				
Government Securities	-0-	2,055,250	-0-	2,055,250
Corporate Bonds	-0-	5,733,065	-0-	5,733,065
	<u>-0-</u>	<u>7,788,315</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>7,788,315</u>
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 108,378,784</u>	<u>\$ 18,902,905</u>	<u>\$ -0-</u>	<u>127,281,689</u>
Cash				3,981,382
Certificates of deposit				10,632
Total assets whose use is limited				<u>\$ 131,273,703</u>

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

The following table sets forth by level, within the hierarchy, the Hospital's assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2016 are as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets whose use is limited				
Money market mutual funds	\$ -0-	\$ 18,621,335	\$ -0-	\$ 18,621,335
Common stocks				
Basic materials	1,875,708	-0-	-0-	1,875,708
Consumer goods	1,664,602	-0-	-0-	1,664,602
Consumer services	2,429,863	-0-	-0-	2,429,863
Financial	2,909,607	-0-	-0-	2,909,607
Healthcare	2,392,129	-0-	-0-	2,392,129
Industrials	1,681,868	-0-	-0-	1,681,868
Technology	3,584,567	-0-	-0-	3,584,567
Utilities	384,435	-0-	-0-	384,435
	<u>16,922,779</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>16,922,779</u>
Mutual funds				
High Yield	2,295,929	-0-	-0-	2,295,929
Short Term	4,178	-0-	-0-	4,178
World Blend	3,802,888	-0-	-0-	3,802,888
Inflation protected	2,076,374	-0-	-0-	2,076,374
Intermediate term	9,021,116	-0-	-0-	9,021,116
Foreign large blend	4,948,649	-0-	-0-	4,948,649
Domestic small cap growth	14,589	-0-	-0-	14,589
Real estate	813,113	-0-	-0-	813,113
Diversified emerging markets	3,858,290	-0-	-0-	3,858,290
Commodities	565,525	-0-	-0-	565,525
Large value growth	8,733,814	-0-	-0-	8,733,814
Domestic Mid Cap Blend	3,896,806	-0-	-0-	3,896,806
Domestic large blend	6,994,245	-0-	-0-	6,994,245
Foreign large growth	3,824,058	-0-	-0-	3,824,058
European stock	303,577	-0-	-0-	303,577
Multisector Bond	2,197,366	-0-	-0-	2,197,366
	<u>53,350,517</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>-0-</u>	<u>53,350,517</u>
Fixed Income				
Government Securities	-0-	6,015,633	-0-	6,015,633
Corporate Bonds	-0-	1,393,187	-0-	1,393,187
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 70,273,296</u>	<u>\$ 26,030,155</u>	<u>\$ -0-</u>	<u>96,303,451</u>
Cash				1,273,733
Certificates of deposit				10,576
Total assets whose use is limited				<u>\$ 97,587,760</u>

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

The Hospital's policy is to recognize transfers between levels as of the end of the reporting period. There were no significant transfers between levels 1 and 2 during 2017 and 2016.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Hospital holds investments in common stocks, mutual funds, corporate bonds, and U.S. Government Securities. Such investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with these securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in value, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the various risk factors will occur in the near term that could affect the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The Hospital's management is currently unable to determine the effect, if any, the decline in market conditions may ultimately have on the Hospital's investment portfolio and ability to fund certain projects.

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment, net consists of the following at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Land	\$ 4,045,918	\$ 4,937,784
Buildings and improvements	117,987,460	119,252,475
Fixtures and equipment	<u>63,480,802</u>	<u>64,213,779</u>
	185,514,180	188,404,038
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(78,694,337)</u>	<u>(73,018,343)</u>
	106,819,843	115,385,695
Construction in progress	<u>185,916</u>	<u>164,766</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 107,005,759</u>	<u>\$ 115,550,461</u>

Impairment of Property and Equipment

The Hospital evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimate future cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset is less than the carrying amount of the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. The Hospital did not recognize a loss on impairment of property and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Conditional Asset Retirement Obligation

FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 410 (Topic 410) clarified when an entity is required to recognize a liability for a conditional asset retirement obligation. Management has considered Topic 410, specifically as it relates to its legal obligation to perform asset retirement activities, such as asbestos removal, on its existing properties. Management believes there is an indeterminate settlement date for the asset retirement obligations because the range of time over which the Hospital may settle the obligations is unknown and cannot be estimated. As a result, as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Hospital cannot reasonably estimate a liability related to these potential asset retirement activities.

6. OTHER ASSETS

Other assets consist of the following at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	2017	2016
Investment in captive insurance company	335,311	335,311
Captive insurance company subscriber savings	1,558,773	1,284,878
Executive Benefit Plan notes receivable	3,967,401	3,422,030
Life insurance policies	379,280	371,637
Physician recruiting notes receivable	456,146	576,185
Pledges receivable	187,924	274,543
Total other assets	6,884,835	6,264,584
Less: current portion of other assets	(298,734)	(333,512)
Other assets, net of current portion	\$ 6,586,101	\$ 5,931,072

The Hospital is a 7.1 percent owner of Tecumseh Health Reciprocal Risk Retention Group (the "Captive"), a risk retention company created to purchase professional liability and general liability insurance for its members. The Hospital accounts for this investment using the cost method. In addition, the Captive retains a subscriber savings account for each of its members based upon the premiums paid in and the resulting claims paid out, plus other factors. Members are paid the balance of their subscriber savings account once they leave the Captive in accordance with the terms of the Captive agreement.

See Note 7 for a description of the Executive Benefit Plan.

The Hospital is the holder of life insurance policies for several different physicians and key management members. The Hospital has a liability outstanding for the expected payout that will be paid out on the insured's behalf.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Physician recruiting notes receivable are forgiven if the physicians meet the period of service requirement. If the physicians do not meet the period-of-service requirement, the notes are immediately due in full. Other physician notes receivable are paid back over the terms of the notes. All physician notes receivable are in varying amounts maturing through April 2022 and carry interest rates ranging from 3.25 percent to 4.25 percent.

Pledges receivable represent pledges made by donors for the construction of the cancer center at the Hospital. Pledges receivable are recorded at their estimated net realizable value and discounted to their estimated net present value. The Hospital's management uses historical losses, economic climate, and other factors when estimating the allowance for uncollectible pledges amount. The allowance for uncollectible pledges was \$-0- at both December 31, 2017 and 2016. Pledges receivable consist of the following at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	2017	2016
Pledges receivable	\$ 201,686	\$ 312,925
Less: discounts to present value (4.5%)	(13,762)	(38,382)
Pledges receivable, net of discount	\$ 187,924	\$ 274,543

The maturity of pledges receivable at December 31, 2017 is as follows:

Due in less than 1 year	88,377
Due in 1 to 5 years	113,309
Unamortized discounts	(13,762)
Total	\$ 187,924

The current portion of other assets represents the amount of notes receivable from physicians expected to be repaid or forgiven in the next fiscal year, according to individual employment contracts and the amount of pledges receivable due in one year.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

7. EXECUTIVE BENEFIT PLAN

The Hospital entered into collateral assignment split-dollar life insurance arrangements, referred to as the Executive Benefit Plan, for eight of its executives. Under the Executive Benefit Plan, the Hospital shall pay the planned periodic premiums set forth in the policies for each participant during their employment with the Hospital. The premium payments made by the Hospital shall be treated as a series of loans (notes) by the Hospital to the participants that are secured by the death benefit of the policy.

Death benefits under the policy subject to a collateral assignment are as follows:

1. The employer shall receive an amount equal to the recoverable amount, determined as of the date the death benefit is paid, which amount shall be paid before any other amounts, and
2. The balance of the death benefit shall be payable to the beneficiary under the policy.

The recoverable amount is determined as follows:

1. The pre-effective date premium amount plus the premium accretion amount, using the applicable interest rate, plus
2. The cumulative premiums that have been paid by the employer plus the premium accretion amount for each premium payment using the interest factor.

The balance of the Executive Benefit Plan notes receivable as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 was \$3,967,401 and \$3,422,030, respectively. The notes bear interest at the applicable Federal rate for a term loan, as defined in Internal Revenue Code Section 1274(d), at the date the note is made. The Federal rates for the notes outstanding at December 2017 range from 2.54% to 3.39%.

8. OBLIGATIONS UNDER CAPITAL LEASES

The Hospital is the lessee of certain equipment under capital leases expiring in various years through 2021. The assets and liabilities under capital leases are initially recorded at the lower of the present value of the minimum lease payments or the fair value of the asset. Amortization of assets held under capital leases is included in depreciation expense and was \$380,231 and \$357,456 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Following is a summary of property held under capital leases:

	2017	2016
Equipment	\$ 1,876,069	\$ 1,534,378
Less: accumulated amortization	<u>624,340</u>	<u>678,608</u>
	<u>\$ 1,251,729</u>	<u>\$ 855,770</u>

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Minimum future lease payments under capital leases as of December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	Amount
2018	\$ 513,203
2019	452,863
2020	449,773
2021	50,819
	1,466,658
Less: amount representing interest	96,642
Present value of minimum lease payments	\$ 1,370,016

9. LONG-TERM DEBT

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Hospital was obligated for long-term debt agreements as follows:

	2017	2016
Indiana Finance Authority Hospital Revenue Bonds, dated October 2010, payable in annual principal installments commencing August 2015 through August 2045, in amounts ranging from \$1,370,000 to \$6,400,000. Serial remaining fixed interest rates ranging from 5.0% to 5.5%. Secured by gross revenues.	\$ 95,740,000	\$ 97,235,000
Less unamortized bond discounts	(1,853,215)	(1,916,411)
Less bond issue costs	(1,479,355)	(1,532,827)
Less current portion	(1,570,000)	(1,495,000)
Long-term debt, net of current portion	\$ 90,837,430	\$ 92,290,762

Bond issue costs are being amortized over the 35-year life of the bonds beginning in 2010.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Maturities of long-term debt for each of the five years subsequent to December 31, 2017, are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	Principal Amount
2018	\$ 1,570,000
2019	1,645,000
2020	1,730,000
2021	1,815,000
2022	1,910,000
Thereafter	87,070,000
Total	\$ 95,740,000

Under the terms of the Series 2010 Bonds, the Hospital is required to maintain certain deposits with a trustee. Such deposits are reported in the consolidated financial statements as assets whose use is limited. These agreements also place limits on the occurrence of additional borrowings and require that the Hospital satisfy certain covenants, including debt service coverage ratio, days cash on hand, and submission of audited financial statements. Management believes the Hospital is in compliance with all restrictive covenants.

10. TEMPORARILY AND PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets are donor-restricted for a specific use or by the passage of time. Permanently restricted net assets are donor-restricted assets whereby the principal amount is never to be expended. Income earned from these principal amounts includes both temporarily restricted and unrestricted amounts. Temporarily and permanently restricted net assets include the following at December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	2017	2016
Temporarily restricted		
Prenatal/Postnatal Education Program Fund	\$ 386	\$ 1,846
May Library Fund	-0-	4,641
National Nurses Week	-0-	39
Patient Scales	-0-	219
Indiana Hospital Association	1,072	1,217
HIP 2.0 Premium Assistance	1,499	2,231

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

Art Work (New Hospital)	2,350	2,350
Bill Zink Scholarship Fund	22,633	22,633
Board Discretionary Fund	7,448	7,886
Building	5,135	5,135
Building/Technology (Cancer Center)	24,460	24,460
Business Office	483	-0-
Caring and Responding to Employees (CARE)	4,709	2,875
Diabetes Care	255	-0-
E. Pendleton Fund	16,337	14,492
E. Pendleton Interest Earned (Hospice)	2,244	1,188
Education	13,221	246
EMS Development	1,648	1,548
Gala	40,307	-0-
Girls on the Run	6,486	5,133
Hearing Aids for Diabetic Patients	10,000	10,000
Home Health/Hospice	72,880	79,222
Hope and Healing Campaign	999,003	973,826
Nurses Week	1,250	-0-
Oncology	20,332	19,692
Oncology - Convenience Medications	3,700	-0-
Oncology - Staff Discretionary	7,298	-0-
Pediatrics	40,908	46,171
Pet Therapy	325	325
Physician Wall	4,753	3,993
Prostate Health	1,011	1,711
Quilt	150	150
Radiology	1,370	1,370
Raffle	255	215
Rehab	1,825	1,725
Ripley County	1,100	1,100
Scholarship Fund	30,142	27,610
Taustine	1,000	1,000
Volunteer Services	251	-0-
We Care About Our Patients	27,523	29,382
Wellness	54,707	70,618
Wellness - Community Health	23,613	-0-
Women's Health	38,819	68,343
	<u>38,819</u>	<u>68,343</u>
Total temporarily restricted net assets	<u>\$ 1,492,888</u>	<u>\$ 1,434,592</u>

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Permanently restricted		
Heberhart Endowment	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
E. Pendleton Hospice Endowment	<u>10,000</u>	<u>10,000</u>
Total permanently restricted net assets	<u>\$ 20,000</u>	<u>\$ 20,000</u>

11. ENDOWMENTS

The Hospital's endowments consist of individual donor-restricted funds established by the donors to function as endowments. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Managers to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Board of Managers has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA") as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Hospital classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of the gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets, if any, is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Hospital in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Hospital considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds.

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Hospital and the donor-restricted endowment funds
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Hospital
- (7) The investment policies of the Hospital

The Hospital has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to balance the mission of building capital for future use with the corresponding obligation to support current and future needs of the Hospital. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Managers, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce long-term growth of capital without undue exposure to risk.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the Hospital relies on a total return strategy in which investment decisions shall be made with the intent of maximizing the long-term total return of the portfolio through market value changes (realized and unrealized) and through earned income (dividends and interest).

On balances of endowed funds, as of the beginning of each fiscal year, an amount as determined by the Hospital Board will be distributed for the intended purposes of the endowment annually. Growth of the endowment will come from the annual earnings of investments in excess of distributions plus contributions made to the endowment.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of December 31, 2017 is as follows:

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor restricted endowment funds	\$ 2,244	\$ 20,000	\$ 22,244

Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 1,188	\$ 20,000	\$ 21,188
Investment income and contributions	1,056	-0-	1,056
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 2,244	\$ 20,000	\$ 22,244

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of December 31, 2016 is as follows:

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor restricted endowment funds	\$ 1,188	\$ 20,000	\$ 21,188

Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the year ended December 31, 2016 is as follows:

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 1,122	\$ 20,000	\$ 21,122
Investment income	66	-0-	66
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 1,188	\$ 20,000	\$ 21,188

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

	2017	2016
Permanently restricted net assets		
The portion of perpetual endowment funds that is required to be retained permanently either by explicit donor stipulation or UPMIFA	\$ 20,000	\$ 20,000

12. NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, net patient service revenue was as follows:

	2017	2016
Gross patient service revenue		
Inpatient revenue	\$ 96,267,087	\$ 91,003,450
Outpatient revenue	286,009,117	269,242,819
Total gross patient service revenue	382,276,204	360,246,269
Deductions from revenue		
Contractual allowances	(241,873,942)	(223,404,664)
Charity care	(1,439,511)	(1,601,743)
Medicaid DSH recognized	218,284	2,378,669
Provision for bad debts	(11,956,871)	(12,305,614)
Total deductions from revenue	(255,052,040)	(234,933,352)
Total net patient service revenue	\$ 127,224,164	\$ 125,312,917

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, net patient service revenue, net of contractual allowances and discounts (but before the provision for bad debts), by major payor source was as follows:

	2017	2016
Patient service revenue (net of contractual allowances and discounts):		
Third party payors	\$ 129,315,591	\$ 129,058,257
Patients	9,865,444	8,560,274
Total	\$ 139,181,035	\$ 137,618,531

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

The Hospital grants credit without collateral to its patients, most of who are local residents and insured under third-party payor agreements. The mix of receivables from patients and third-party payors at December 31, 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

	2017		2016	
	Revenue	Receivables	Revenue	Receivables
Medicare	49 %	34 %	45 %	40
Medicaid	16	20	17	14
Blue Cross	18	12	20	13
Other Commercial	14	20	16	19
Self-Pay	3	14	2	14
	100 %	100 %	100 %	100

The Hospital has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the Hospital at amounts different from its established rates. A summary of the payment arrangements with major third-party payors follows:

- **Medicare.** The Hospital is a provider of services to patients entitled to coverage under Title XVIII (Medicare) of the Health Insurance Act. The Hospital is reimbursed for Medicare inpatient services based on a fixed price per discharge for each diagnosis related grouping (DRG) and Medicare outpatient services based on a fixed price per clinical unit of service. Differences between the total program billed charges and the payments received are reflected as deductions from revenue. At the Hospital's year end, a cost report is filed with the Medicare program computing reimbursement amounts related to Medicare patients. The difference between computed reimbursement and interim reimbursement is reflected as a receivable from or payable to the third-party program. The Hospital's classification of patients under the Medicare program and the appropriateness of their admission are subject to an independent review by a peer review organization under contract with the Hospital. As of December 31, 2017, the Hospital's submitted Medicare cost reports have been final settled with the Fiscal Intermediary through December 31, 2014.
- **Medicaid.** The Hospital is a provider of services to patients entitled to coverage under Title XIX (Medicaid) of the Health Insurance Act. The Hospital is reimbursed for Medicaid inpatient services under a prospectively determined rate-per-discharge and Medicaid outpatient services based on a fixed price per clinical unit of service. Differences between the total program billed charges and the payments received are reflected as deductions from revenue. There is no cost settlement for either of the inpatient or outpatient programs.
- **Other.** The Hospital has also entered into preferred provider agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers. The basis for payment to the Hospital under these arrangements is a discount from established charges and fee schedule payments.

KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

- **Charity Care and Uninsured Discounts.** The Hospital provides care without charge or at less than its established rates to patients who meet certain criteria under its charity care policy. Because the Hospital does not collect amounts deemed to be charity care, they are not reported as revenue. The estimated costs of providing charity services are based on a calculation which applies a ratio of costs to charges to the gross uncompensated charges associating with providing care to charity patients. The ratio of cost to charges is calculated based on the Hospital's total operating expenses divided by gross patient service revenue. For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Hospital incurred estimated charity costs of \$465,613 and \$545,398, respectively.

The health care industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state, and local governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not limited to, matters such as licensure, accreditation, government health care program participation requirements, reimbursement for patient services, and Medicare and Medicaid fraud and abuse. Recently, government activity has increased with respect to investigation and/or allegations concerning possible violations of fraud and abuse statutes and/or regulations by health care providers. Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are extremely complex and subject to interpretation. As a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded estimates will change by a material amount in the near term. Final determination of compliance with such laws and regulations is subject to future government review and interpretation. Violations may result in significant regulatory action including fines, penalties, and exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid programs. The Hospital believes that it is in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services ("CMS") has been granted authority to suspend payments, in whole or in part, to Medicare providers if CMS possess reliable information on overpayment, fraud or if willful misrepresentation exists. If CMS suspects payments are being made as the result of fraud or misrepresentation, CMS may suspend payment at any time without providing prior notice to the Hospital. The initial suspension period is limited to 180 days. However, the payment suspension period can be extended indefinitely if the matter is under investigation by the United States Department of Health and Human Services Office of Inspector General or the United States Department of Justice. Therefore, the Hospital is unable to predict if or when it may be subject to a suspension of payments by the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs, the possible length of the suspension period, or the potential cash flow impact of a payment suspension. Any such suspension would adversely impact the Hospital's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows.

13. ELECTRONIC HEALTH RECORDS (EHR) INCENTIVE PAYMENTS

The Hospital receives EHR incentive payments under the Medicare and Medicaid programs. To qualify for EHR incentive payments, the Hospital must meet "meaningful use" criteria that become more stringent over time. The Hospital periodically submits and attests to its use of certified EHR technology, satisfaction of meaningful use objectives, and various patient data. These submissions generally include performance measures for each annual EHR reporting period (Federal fiscal year ending on September 30th). The related EHR incentive payments are paid out over a four year transition schedule and are based upon data that is captured in the Hospital's cost reports. The payment calculation is based upon

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

an initial amount as adjusted for discharges, program utilization using inpatient days multiplied by a factor of total charges excluding charity care to total charges, and a transitional factor that ranges from 100% in first payment year and thereby decreasing by 25% each payment year until it is completely phased out in the fifth year.

The Hospital recognizes EHR incentive payments as grant income when there is reasonable assurance that the Hospital will comply with the conditions of the meaningful use objectives and any other specific grant requirements. In addition, the financial statement effects of the grants must be both recognizable and measurable. During 2017 and 2016, the Hospital recognized \$511,265 and \$1,038,181, respectively, in EHR incentive payments as grant income using the cliff recognition method. Under the cliff recognition method, the Hospital records income at the end of the EHR reporting period in which compliance is achieved. EHR incentive income/expense is included in other revenue in the consolidated statements of operations. EHR incentive income recognized is based on management's estimate and amounts are subject to change, with such changes impacting operations in the period the changes occur. Receipt of these funds is subject to the fulfillment of certain obligations by the Hospital as prescribed by the program, subject to future audits and may be subject to repayment upon a determination of noncompliance.

14. RETIREMENT PLAN

The Hospital sponsors a defined contribution retirement plan that covers all eligible employees who work over 1,000 hours a year. All employees are eligible for enrollment on the first day of the month following their hire date. The Hospital contributes 2 percent for each eligible employee. The employee may contribute up to 15 percent with a maximum of 6 percent being matched at a rate of 50 percent. For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the amount of retirement expense was \$1,880,762 and \$1,661,657, respectively.

15. DEFERRED COMPENSATION AGREEMENTS

Previously, the Hospital maintained a deferred compensation plan for a select group of key management employees. Under the terms of the plan, the Hospital contributed 4 percent of a participant's compensation, as defined in the agreement, each calendar quarter. The Hospital no longer offers this plan, but still records a liability for any amounts that were unpaid at year-end. The deferred compensation asset and liability amounts under this agreement were both \$40,735 and \$47,021 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

16. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

The Indiana Medical Malpractice Act (the "Act"), IC 34-18, provides a maximum recovery of \$400,000 for an occurrence of malpractice and \$1,650,000 for an injury or death of a patient due to an act of malpractice. The Act requires physicians to maintain medical malpractice liability insurance in the minimum amount of \$400,000 per occurrence and \$1,200,000 in the annual aggregate and hospitals to maintain medical malpractice liability insurance in the minimum amount of \$400,000 per occurrence and \$8,000,000 for hospitals with less than 100 occupied beds. The Hospital's insurance policies conform to the Act. The Act also requires the Hospital to pay a surcharge to the State Patient's Compensation Fund. This fund may be used to pay medical malpractice claims in excess of the annual aggregate amount noted above, under certain terms and conditions.

The Hospital maintains professional liability insurance through a multi-provider reciprocal risk retention group (the "Group"), in which premiums are accrued based on the Group's experience to date. This provides protection from liability in amounts not to exceed as follows:

	2017	2016
Hospital per occurrence	\$ 400,000	\$ 250,000
Hospital aggregate	\$ 8,000,000	\$ 5,000,000
Group umbrella aggregate	\$ 10,000,000	\$ 10,000,000
Group first additional umbrella aggregate	10,000,000	10,000,000
Group second additional umbrella aggregate	10,000,000	10,000,000
Total Group umbrella aggregate	\$ 30,000,000	\$ 30,000,000

Liabilities for incurred but not reported losses at December 31, 2017 and 2016 are not determinable; however, in management's opinion, such liabilities, if any, will not have a material effect on the Hospital's financial position and its malpractice and general liability insurance is adequate to cover losses, if any. Should the policies not be renewed or replaced with appropriate insurance coverage, claims based upon occurrences during these terms, but reported subsequently, will be uninsured. The Hospital intends to continue carrying such insurance.

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

17. HOSPITAL ASSESSMENT FEE

The purpose of the Hospital Assessment Fee ("HAF") Program is to fund the State share of enhanced Medicaid payments and Medicaid Disproportionate Share ("DSH") payments for Indiana hospitals as reflected in the hospital assessment fee reported in the consolidated statements of operations. Previously, the State share was funded by government entities through intergovernmental transfers. The Medicaid enhanced payments relate to both fee for service and managed care claims. The Medicaid enhanced payments are designed to follow the patients and result in increased Medicaid rates. The Hospital recognized HAF program expense of \$2,729,746 and \$2,323,666 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

18. OPERATING LEASES

The Hospital leases certain equipment under noncancelable operating leases expiring in 2018. Minimum future rental payments under these noncancelable operating leases as of December 31, 2017, are as follows:

<u>Year Ending December 31,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2018	\$ 152,870

The Hospital incurred \$218,158 and \$223,016 in total rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, under both cancelable and noncancelable leases.

19. CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

The Hospital maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Hospital has not experienced any losses on such accounts. The Hospital believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

20. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

The Hospital provides general healthcare services to residents within its geographic area. Expenses related to providing these services are broken down as follows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Healthcare services	\$ 107,524,922	\$ 104,532,164
General and administrative	<u>16,123,138</u>	<u>18,132,751</u>
	<u>\$ 123,648,060</u>	<u>\$ 122,664,915</u>

**KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND
AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION**

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

21. CONTINGENCIES

The Hospital is susceptible to a variety of legal proceedings and claims by others against the Hospital in a variety of matters arising out of the conduct of the Hospital's business. The ultimate resolution of such claims would not, in the opinion of management, have a material adverse effect on the financial statements.

HIPAA

Management continues to implement policies, procedures, and a compliance-monitoring organizational structure to enforce and monitor compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA") and other government statutes and regulations. The Hospital's compliance with such laws and regulations is subject to future government review and interpretations, as well as regulatory actions which are unknown or unasserted at this time.

22. COMMITMENTS

As of December 31, 2017, the Hospital has construction and renovation project commitments as follows:

<u>Project</u>	<u>Expected Date of Completion</u>	<u>Estimated Total Cost of Project</u>	<u>Costs Incurred as of December 31, 2017</u>
Versailles Medical Bldg Renovation	1st Qtr 2018	\$ 25,000	\$ 13,043
Cloudwave Storage & Refresh Project	4th Qtr 2018	163,000	59,649
McKesson- Conserus SW	2nd Qtr 2018	33,388	24,153
McKesson- Radiology Upgrade	2nd Qtr 2018	233,993	89,071
		<u>\$ 455,381</u>	<u>\$ 185,916</u>

23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

German American Bank

A Hospital Board member is the spouse of the Regional Chairman of German American Bank. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Hospital had the following related party transactions with German American Bank:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Deposits	\$ 13,415,300	\$ 18,129,217
Interest income	\$ 138,538	\$ 137,527
Service fees	\$ 7,779	\$ 6,798

KING'S DAUGHTERS' HEALTH AND AFFILIATED ORGANIZATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

24. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

On May 28, 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*. The core principle of this new guidance is that "an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services". On August 12, 2015, the FASB further amended this guidance and issued ASU 2015-14, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which deferred the effective date for all entities by one year. These new standards, which the Hospital is not required to adopt until its year ending December 31, 2018, deal with the timing of reporting revenues from contracts with customers, and disclosures related thereto.

On February 25, 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. This new standard, which the Hospital is not required to adopt until its year ending December 31, 2019, is intended to improve financial reporting about leasing transactions by requiring entities that lease assets to recognize on their balance sheet the assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases, and to provide additional disclosures regarding the leases. Leases with terms (as defined in the ASU) of twelve months or less are not required to be reflected on an entity's balance sheet.

On August 18, 2016, FASB issued ASU No. 2016-14 *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958)* that amends how a not-for-profit organization classifies its net assets, as well as the information it presents in financial statements and notes about its liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. This new standard, which the Hospital is not required to adopt until its year ending December 31, 2018, requires improved presentation and disclosures to help not-for-profits provide more relevant information about their resources (and the changes in those resources) to donor, grantor, creditors, and other users. This ASU completes the first phase of a two-phase project to amend non-for-profit financial reporting requirements.

The Hospital is presently evaluating the effects that these ASUs will have on its future financial statements, including related disclosures.